



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 905/2024**
DANONE ASIA PACIFIC HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashish Sharma (VC),
Advocate

versus

M/S ROCKWELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
20.02.2025

%

CS(COMM)- 905/2024 & I.A. 42383/2024 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC).

1. As per the report of the Registry, defendant nos. 1 and 2 could not be served through the ordinary mode and service report of other defendants is awaited. As per the affidavit of service filed by the plaintiff, defendant nos. 3 and 4 **have been served** through email on 28.10.2024.

2. It needs a highlight that plaintiff had not taken steps to serve defendant nos. 1 and 2 through additional modes for the reason that both are sole proprietorships of Mr. Vishweswar Kumar, who is also the sole proprietor of defendant no. 3. Since all three proprietorships operate from different addresses, defendant no. 1 and 2 should also be served formally. Ld. Counsel is directed to take steps within two weeks to do the needful.

3. Steps have not been taken to serve defendant nos. 5 and 6 also since they are Directors of defendant no. 4 company.



However, in the understanding of the Court steps must be taken to serve defendant nos. 5 & 6 as well. Ld. Counsel is directed in this regard also to take steps within two weeks to do the needful. There is no appearance on behalf of any of the defendants.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 28.02.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 28.02.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 20, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any