



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 905/2024 & I.A. 42383-42384/2024**

DANONE ASIA PACIFIC HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashish Sharma, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

M/S ROCKWELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **01.09.2025**

CS(COMM) 905/2024

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that defendant nos. 1 to 3 are the separate proprietorship concerns of Mr. Visheshwar Singh.
2. He states that Mr. Visheshwar Singh has already been served on the addresses mentioned in the memo of parties' vis-a-vis defendant nos. 1 and 3.
3. He states that he will file an appropriate application for deletion of defendant no. 2, since Mr. Visheshwar Singh has already been served at the addresses mentioned for defendant nos. 1 and 3.
4. He states that remaining defendant nos. 4, 5 and 6 have already been served.
5. The submission of the plaintiff is taken on record as and when the plaintiff moves an application for deletion of defendant no. 2, the same shall



be considered.

6. The Plaintiff will place before this Court on the next date, the dates on which the remaining defendants were served as per record.
7. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **14.10.2025**.
8. List before Court on **09.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/mt