



\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 905/2024
DANONE ASIA PACIFIC HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashish Sharma (VC),
Advocate

versus

M/S ROCKWELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

14.10.2025

I.A. No. 25624/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff under order I rule 10(2) for deletion of defendant no. 2 from the array of parties.

1. Defendant no. 2 is yet to be served. Consequently, there is no impediment in allowing this application. Application is allowed. Defendant no. 2 is deleted from the array of parties. **IA stands disposed off.** Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

CS(COMM) 905/2024

2. Defendant no. 1 has been served with summons on 19.04.2025, defendant nos. 3 & 4 have been served on 28.10.2024 and defendant nos. 5 & 6 have been served on 01.03.2025. No written statement has been filed on their behalf. Since the maximum permissible period to do so has expired for all these defendants, right to file a written statement stands closed for defendant nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 & 6.



3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 09.12.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 09.12.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 14, 2025/sk